
FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION
OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING
ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND

APPLICANT: Diane & Stephen Collins ASSESSMENT DISTRICT: 2nd

CASE NUMBER: 2023-0107-V COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 6th

HEARING DATE: August 29, 2023 PREPARED BY: Jennifer Lechner
Planner

REQUEST

The applicants are requesting variances to allow a dwelling (demo/rebuild) with less setbacks
and buffer than required and with disturbance to slopes of 15% or greater on property located at
648 Maid Marion Hill in Annapolis.

LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF SITE

The subject site consists of 6,862 square feet of land and is located with approximately 0 feet of
road frontage on the east side of Maid Marion Hill, approximately 550 feet south of Sherwood
Forest Road. The property is identified as Lot 648 of Parcel 295 in Block 19 on Tax Map 39 in
the Sherwood Forest subdivision.

The property is zoned R2 – Residential District, as adopted by the comprehensive zoning for
Council District 6, effective October 7, 2011. This site lies entirely within the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area, and is designated LDA – Limited Development Area. It is currently improved
with a two-story dwelling and associated facilities.

APPLICANT’S PROPOSAL

The applicants are proposing to remove the existing dwelling and rebuild a new two story
dwelling with a basement. The proposed work will encroach into the minimum front setback and
disturb steep slopes.

REQUESTED VARIANCES

§ 18-4-601 of the County Code states that the minimum setbacks for principal structures is 30
feet from the front lot line. The proposed new dwelling will be as close as 8 feet from the front
property line, necessitating a variance of 22 feet.

§ 17-8-201(a) of the County Code states that development in the Limited Development Area
(LDA) may not occur within slopes of 15% or greater unless development will facilitate
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stabilization of the slope; is to allow connection to a public utility; or is to provide direct access
to the shoreline; and, all disturbance shall be limited to the minimum necessary. The proposed
demo/rebuild will disturb approximately 1,870 square feet of slopes of 15% or greater,
necessitating a variance.

FINDINGS

This Office finds that the subject property is irregularly shaped and undersized with regard to the
minimum area requirement of 20,000 square feet and the minimum width requirement of 80 feet
for a lot in the R2 District not served by public sewer. The property is encumbered by steep
slopes to the north and to the east of the existing dwelling. The existing critical area lot coverage
of the site is 1,899 square feet. The proposed post-construction lot coverage is 2,216 square feet,
which is equal to the allowed lot coverage under § 17-8-402. The existing coverage by structures
is 1,575 square feet. The proposed post-construction coverage by structures is 1,864 square feet,
which is below the 30% (2,058 square feet) maximum coverage by structures allowed under
§18-4-601. A review of the County 2023 aerial photography shows an eclectic mix of dwellings
and lots in this waterfront community.

The applicants’ letter states that they propose to completely remove the existing cottage and
construct a new single family detached dwelling (cottage). The primary need is due to its age, as
well as the architecturally obsolete nature of the cottage for practical use. The applicants state
that the family needs have expanded, and that physical mobility requires that the halls, baths and
rooms within the house be updated. The applicants’ letter further states that the existing home
sustained storm damage on January 20, 2023 leaving the cottage uninhabitable. The applicants
are seeking a variance that will allow the new house to be built farther back from the steep
slopes.

Agency Comments

The Engineering Section has reviewed the above-referenced request for Engineering and Utility
issues and offered the following comments.

The pre-file comments shown below were not addressed in the variance request submittal.
- A geotechnical report is required to demonstrate the condition of the steep slopes under existing
conditions, identify the need for slope stabilization, and needs for retaining structures.
- The designer needs to provide information showing how the site's drainage and risk from
erosion on the steep slope are being addressed.
- Due to the increased impervious coverage, permeable pavement should be considered in lieu of
the proposed impervious cover for the sidewalks and driveway.

Determination – Since this proposal is for a demo/rebuilt versus a “new single-family home” and
the LOD is less than 5000 SF, the site is exempt from the SWM regulations and will be required
to provide SWM planting per Code Section 17-8-405. This office supports this variance request
on the condition that the comments above are addressed with the grading or building permit
approval.
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The Health Department has reviewed the above referenced variance to remove and replace the
existing cottage, disturb steep slopes and install new septic on and off site. Their Department
does not have an approved plan for this project, but has no objection to the above referenced
variance request as long as a plan is submitted and approved by the Health Department.

The Cultural Resource Section commented that the subject property is located within
Sherwood Forest (AA-941) which is listed in the Maryland Inventory of Historic Properties
(MIHP). Proposed demolitions must comply with Section 105.8 of the Construction and
Property Maintenance Codes Supplement, which says that a permit to demolish or remove a
historic structure may not be issued, unless the applicant demonstrates compliance with Article
17-6-501 of the County Code. As Sherwood Forest is on the MIHP, all demolitions must be
reviewed as per 17-6-501 of the Code. Their office will need to conduct a review for the
demolition of the existing structure, once the permit application is submitted.

The Critical Area Commission noted that the proposed lot coverage will total the exact amount
allowed for lots of this size (2,216 square feet). Their office recommends further reducing the
amount of lot coverage proposed on this site to allow for future improvements, and will not
support any future variance request to increase lot coverage on this site. If this variance is
approved, appropriate mitigation is required.

The Critical Area Team commented that the proposed home sits at the top of a 55% slope.
The applicant has indicated that the reason for the setback request is to allow the home to be
placed as far from the slope as possible when in fact, the home is at the top of the slope and the
rear setback. The proposed home has 5 bedrooms, 4 full baths, 2 half baths; a garage; a sitting
room, family room and a living room; an Office and a Library and an Art Room. While it is true
that a large portion of the lot is encumbered by steep slopes, that should not be the basis for the
variance but an indication that the lot will only support a home of a certain size. This proposal
does not meet the requirements for variance approval. Mitigation and SWM must be addressed
with the permit application. A modification will be required for the disturbance of the required
slope buffer. Approval of a variance does not guarantee the approval of the modification. The
modification decision will be subject to the requirements of 17-2-108.

Variance Criteria

For the granting of a Critical Area variance, a determination must be made as to whether,
because of certain unique physical conditions peculiar to and inherent in the particular property,
strict implementation of the County’s Critical Area Program would result in an unwarranted
hardship. COMAR defines unwarranted hardship as that, without a variance, an applicant shall
be denied reasonable and significant use of the entire parcel or lot for which the variance is
requested.

In this particular case, the property is unique due to the shape and size of the lot, which makes
conforming to the minimum front setback, while also avoiding the steep slopes, virtually
impossible. The proposed new house appears to have been designed to avoid the steep slopes to
the east, however, the expanded footprint doubles the permanent disturbance to the steep slopes
to the north. The proposed dwelling is generously sized at approximately 3,200 square feet,
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spread over 2 floors, not including the finished basement.

While encroaching into the front setback may be unavoidable, there appears to be an opportunity
to design the proposed dwelling to avoid the steep slope disturbance to the north. The granting of
the variance as proposed would confer on the applicants special privileges that would be denied
by COMAR, Title 27.

The variance request is not based on conditions or circumstances that are the result of actions by
the applicants and does not arise from any condition relating to land or building use on any
neighboring property.

With mitigation, the granting of the variance should not adversely affect water quality or impact
fish, wildlife or plant habitat, and will be in harmony with the general spirit and intent of the
County’s critical area program.

With regard to the requirements for all variances, approval would not alter the essential character
of the neighborhood, substantially impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent
property, be contrary to acceptable clearing and replanting practices, reduce forest cover in the
limited development area, or be detrimental to the public welfare.

However, the request is not considered to be the minimum necessary to afford relief as there is
opportunity to reduce the proposed footprint in order to reduce the disturbance to the steep
slopes. As such, this Office would support the variance to § 18-4-601 to reduce the front setback,
but would not support a variance to § 17-8-201(a) to disturb steep slopes.

RECOMMENDATION

Based upon the standards set forth in § 18-16-305 of the County Code under which a variance
may be granted, as proposed, this Office recommends approval of a zoning variance to
§18-4-601 to allow a principal structure as close as eight feet to the front property line, and
denial of the Critical Area variance to § 17-8-201(a) to disturb steep slopes.

DISCLAIMER: This recommendation does not constitute a building permit. In order for the applicant to construct
the structure(s) as proposed, the applicant shall apply for and obtain the necessary building permits, and obtain any
other approvals required to perform the work described herein. This includes but is not limited to verifying the legal
status of the lot, resolving adequacy of public facilities, and demonstrating compliance with environmental site
design criteria.
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CODE 
ANALYSIS

A001

CODE ANALYSIS

DRAWINGS WERE CREATED ON 24 X 
36 INCH SHEETS.  DRAWINGS PRINTED 
ON 12 X 18 SHEETS ARE HALF SCALE.  

LIST OF REGULATORY CODE AND AUTHORITIES:

ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND

BUILDING REQUIREMENTS:

2018 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE
2018 INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE
2018 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE
2018 INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE
2017 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE
2018 INTERNATIONAL FUEL GAS CODE

ZONING AND PLANNING REQUIREMENTS:

Steve Collins
Diane V. D'Aiutolo Collins
648 Maid Marion Hill
Annapolis, Maryland 21405

PROPERTY LAND AREA - 6,862 SF

ZONING DISTRICT:

CRITICAL AREA - LDA

17-8-203 SEPTIC REQUIREMENTS
A new or replacement private septic system in the critical area shall include the 
best available technology as required by the Health Department.

17-8-702 DEVELOPMENT REQUIREMENTS FOR SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL 
USES

(b) Expansion of existing lot coverage.  Lot coverage added during an expansion or 
replacement of an existing structure shall meet the following criteria:

(1) No new lot coverage shall be placed nearer to the shoreline than the closest 
facade of the existing principal structure; landscaping or retaining walls, 
pergolas, patios, and swimming pools may not be considered as part of the 
principal structure.

(c) In-kind replacement.  In-kind replacement of existing lot coverage shall meet the 
following criteria:

(1) In-kind replacement of existing lot coverage is allowed when reconstruction 
occurs on the same foundation or within the same footprint as previously 
existing development and meets the criteria for reconfiguration specified 
under 17-8-403.

(2) In-kind replacement or reconstruction of the existing foundation is allowed 
when necessary for structural stability.

R2 - RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT

SETBACKS

FRONT - 30 FEET
SIDE -   7 FEET
REAR - 25 FEET

HEIGHT - 35 FEET

AVERAGE ELEVATION CHART

1. 62.1
2. 61.2
3. 59.7
4. 53.2
5. 51.7
6. 53.5
7. 62.7

404.1 / 7 = 57.7 + 35' = 92.7'

"Height" when used in reference to a structure means the vertical distance from the 
average height of the highest roof surface for a structure with a roof or from the 
highest point of a structure without a roof to the grade plane. For purposes of this 
definition, "grade plane" means the average of the finished ground levels between 
the structure and a point six feet from the structure or, if the lot line is closer than six 
feet from the structure, the lot line.
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  Mark Wedemeyer, Director 

 

Memorandum 
TO:  Planner, OPZ Development Division 

FROM:  Hala Flores, P.E., Engineer Manager, Department of Inspections and Permits 

SUBJECT: 648 Maid Marion Hill (Sherwood Forest, Plat 6, Tax ID 02-720-02352000) 
 Variance Number – 2023-0107-V, Pre-file Comments on February 24, 2023 
 
DATE:  August 1, 2023 

 
Engineering and Utility Review 
The above-referenced modification request(s) has/have been reviewed for Engineering and Utility issues and the 
following comments apply: 
 
Project Information:  The applicant is proposing a demolition/rebuild for a single-family home with minor 
variations to the original footprint.  The total limit of disturbance is shown as 4,914 square feet.  The disturbance 
is within the steep slopes and critical area expanded buffer (LDA designation). 

 
Review of variance plan to allow disturbance within the expanded buffer and steep slopes – article 17.8.201A 
and variance of the required 30 feet front yard setback per 18.4.601 

 
The pre-file comments shown below were not addressed in the variance request submittal.   
 

- A geotechnical report is required to demonstrate the condition of the steep slopes under existing conditions, identify 
the need for slope stabilization, and needs for retaining structures.   

- The designer needs to provide information showing how the site's drainage and risk from erosion on the steep slope 
are being addressed.  

- Due to the increased impervious, permeable pavement should be considered in lieu of the proposed impervious 
cover for the sidewalks and driveway.  
 

 
 
Determination – Since this proposal is for a demo/rebuilt versus a “new single-family home” and the LOD is less 
than 5000 SF.  The site is exempt from the SWM regulations and will be required to provide SWM planting per 
code 17-8-405.  This office supports this variance request on the condition that the comments above are 
addressed with the grading or building permit approval.    
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Jenny B. Jarkowski 
Planning and Zoning Officer 
 

MEMORANDUM 
 
TO:  Zoning Administration 
 
FROM: Darian Beverungen, Cultural Resources Section, OPZ 
 
SUBJECT: 2023-0107-V (648 Maid Marion Hill) 
 
DATE:   July 20, 2023 
 
 The subject property is located within Sherwood Forest (AA-941) which is listed in the 
Maryland Inventory of Historic Properties (MIHP).  Proposed demolitions must comply with 
Section 105.8 of the Construction and Property Maintenance Codes Supplement, which says 
that a permit to demolish or remove a historic structure may not be issued, unless the applicant 
demonstrates compliance with Article 17-6-501 of the County Code.  As Sherwood Forest is on 
the MIHP, all demolitions must be reviewed as per 17-6-501 of the Code.  Our office will need 
to conduct our review for the demolition of the existing structure, once the permit application is 
submitted.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  
 
 
  
 

http://www.aacounty.org/


7/27/23, 3:22 PM State of Maryland Mail - CAC Comments re: Collin AA 237-23 (2023-0107-V), Monroe AA 252-23 (2023-0117-V)

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=6e23dfc741&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-a:r5938612717563029226&simpl=msg-a:r-735184404854701… 1/1

Jennifer Esposito -DNR- <jennifer.esposito@maryland.gov>

CAC Comments re: Collin AA 237-23 (2023-0107-V), Monroe AA 252-23 (2023-0117-V)
1 message

Jennifer Esposito <jennifer.esposito@maryland.gov> Thu, Jul 27, 2023 at 3:22 PM
To: Kelly Krinetz <pzkrin00@aacounty.org>, Sara Anzelmo <pzanze99@aacounty.org>, "Donald Dyott Jr."
<pzdyot22@aacounty.org>, Joan Jenkins <pzjenk00@aacounty.org>, Rob Konowal <pzkono00@aacounty.org>, Bonnie
Tucker <pztuck00@aacounty.org>, Sumner Handy <pzhand00@aacounty.org>, Charlotte Shearin -DNR-
<charlotte.shearin@maryland.gov>, Sterling Seay <pzseay16@aacounty.org>, Michael Day <mday@aacounty.org>, Sadé
Medina <pzmedi22@aacounty.org>

Good afternoon,

The Critical Area Commission has reviewed the following variances and we provide the
following comments:

2023-0107-V; Collin (AA 237-23): We note that the proposed lot coverage
will total the exact amount allowed for lots of this size (2,216 square feet).
This office recommends further reducing the amount of lot coverage
proposed on this site to allow for future improvements. This office will not
support any future variance request to increase lot coverage on this site. If
this variance is approved, appropriate mitigation is required. 
23-0117-V; Monroe (AA 255-23): Appropriate mitigation is required.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions or concerns. 
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Jennifer Esposito
Critical Area Commission for the

Chesapeake & Atlantic Coastal Bays

1804 West Street, Suite 100

Annapolis, MD 21401

Office: 410-260-3468 

(In office: Mon., Wed., Friday)

Cell: 443-569-1361 

(Teleworking: Tues., Thurs.)

jennifer.esposito@maryland.gov

https://www.facebook.com/MarylandDNR/
https://twitter.com/MarylandDNR
http://dnr.maryland.gov/criticalarea
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Critical Area Variance Guidance
Critical Area Review Team/Development Division 

Applicant: Diane and Stephen Colling
Case #: 2023-0107-V 

Date: 8/8/23

For a property located in the critical area, a variance to the requirements of the County’s Critical Area Program 
may be granted if the Administrative Hearing Officer makes the findings based on the following criteria.  

 Because of certain unique physical conditions, such as exceptional topographical conditions peculiar to and 
inherent in the particular lot or irregularity, narrowness or shallowness of lot size and shape, strict implementation 
would result in an unwarranted hardship.  

 A literal interpretation of the Critical Area Laws would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other 
properties in similar areas as permitted in accordance with the provision of the critical area program.

 The granting of a variance will not confer on an applicant any special privilege that would be denied by the 
County’s Critical Area program to other lands or structures within the Critical Area.

 The request is not the result of actions by the applicant including the commencement of development before an 
application for a variance was filed and does not rise from any condition relating to land or building use on any 
neighboring property.

 The granting of a variance will not adversely affect water quality or adversely impact fish, wildlife or plant habitat 
within the Critical Area and will be in harmony with the general spirit and intent of the County's Critical Area 
program.

 The applicant, by competent and substantial evidence, has overcome the presumption contained in Natural 
Resources Article, 8-1808, of the state Code.

 The applicant has evaluated and implemented site planning alternatives in accordance with 18-16-201.

The proposed home sits at the top of a 55% slope.  
The applicant has indicated that the reason for the setback request is to allow the home to be placed as far from the slope 
as possible when in fact, the home is at the top of the slope and the rear setback.  
The proposed home has 5 bedrooms, 4 full baths, 2 half baths; a garage; a sitting room, family room and a living room; an 
Office and a Library and an Art Room.
While it is true that a large portion of the lot is encumbered by steep slopes, that should not be the basis for the variance 
but an indication that the lot will only support a home of a certain size.  
This proposal does not meet the requirements for variance approval.

Mitigation and SWM must be addressed with the permit application. 

A modification will be required for the disturbance of the required slope buffer.  Approval of a variance does not guarantee 
the approval of the modification.  The modification decision will be subject to the requirements of 17-2-108.  



OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING

CONFIRMATION OF PRE-FILE MEETING

DATE OF COMMENTS__March 7, 2023_____

P&Z STAFF_Joan Jenkins/_Kelly Krinetz/ Hala Flores (I&P Eng)_

APPLICANT/REPRESENTATIVE__Gary Evans______________________EMAIL___gmetsc@gmail.com_____________________

SITE LOCATION___648 Maid Marion Hill_______________________LOT SIZE__6,862 sf_______ ZONING ___R2_______________

CA DESIGNATION___LDA_______ BMA_________ or   BUFFER________ APPLICATION TYPE___Var______________

Applicants propose a demo/rebuild of a dwelling on the property. Applicants note variance to 25’ buffer and expanded buffer to

slopes 15% or greater and 20.5 ft to the required 30-foot front setback.  See comments below.

COMMENTS

CA Team: The proposed lot coverage exceeds the allowable amount by 95 square feet and must be reduced.
A modification is required for the 25' buffer to steep slopes, not a variance.
The buffer on this site is not expanded.
The variance needed is for the disturbance of steep slopes.
As the applicant has mentioned, the site is only 6862 square feet.  The footprint that is proposed is 1899 square feet for a total of
5697 square feet between three floors.  Although this office recognizes the need for certain features when one plans to age in
place with an expanded family, the applicant will need to demonstrate compliance with the approval standards necessary to
support the variance.  A floor plan should be included and the applicant should look for areas where disturbance and coverage
can be minimized.

Engineering: See attached

Zoning:
Revise the site plan accordingly:

1. Per CA Team comments the variance is NOT to the 25’ buffer and expanded buffer to slopes but is simply a variance to
steep slopes.

2. The dwelling is 9.5 feet from the front lot line which makes the variance a 21 foot variance request.
3. Add the height of the proposed dwelling onto the site plan in the middle of the proposed structure.
4. LOD disturbance to slopes has been noted on the site plan. Include the permanent disturbance to slopes as well.
5. Provide lot coverage calculations on the site plan.
6. The R2 District allows a maximum coverage by structures of 30%. Provide the Coverage by Structure calculations. If the

Coverage by Structure is greater than 30% then a variance is required.

INFORMATION FOR THE APPLICANT

Section 18-16-201 (b) Pre-filing meeting required.  Before filing an application for a variance, special exception, or to change a zoning district, to change or remove
a critical area classification, or for a variance in the critical area or bog protection area, an applicant shall meet with the Office of Planning and Zoning to review a
pre-file concept plan or an administrative site plan.  For single lot properties, the owner shall prepare a simple site plan as a basis for determining what can be
done under the provisions of this Code to avoid the need for a variance.

*** A preliminary plan checklist is required for development impacting environmentally sensitive areas and for all new single-family dwellings.  A stormwater
management plan that satisfies the requirements of the County Procedures Manual is required for development impacting environmentally sensitive areas OR
disturbing 5,000 square feet or more.  State mandates require a developer of land provide SWM to control new development runoff from the start of the
development process.

Section 18-16-301 (c ) Burden of Proof.  The applicant has the burden of proof, including the burden of going forward with the production of evidence and the
burden of persuasion, on all questions of fact.  The burden of persuasion is by a preponderance of the evidence.

A variance to the requirements of the County’s Critical Area Program may only be granted if the Administrative Hearing Officer makes affirmative findings that the
applicant has addressed all the requirements outlined in Article 18-16-305.  Comments made on this form are intended to provide guidance and are not intended
to represent support or approval of the variance request.

Rev 12/22/2016



 

  
  

Mark Wedemeyer, Director 
 
 
 
 
 
Memorandum 
 
 
To:    Donald Dyott, Senior Planner, Office of Planning and Zoning  
 
From:  Hala Flores, Engineer Manager, Department of Inspections and Permits  
 
Date:  February 24, 2023  
 
Subject:  648 Maid Marion Hill (Sherwood Forest, Plat 6, Tax ID 02-720-02352000) 
 Pre-file   
   
  
 
Request – Provide a Pre-File Review of variance plan to allow disturbance within the expanded buffer 
and steep slopes - article 17.8.201A and variance of the required 30 feet front yard setback per 
18.4.601 
 
Review - This office has reviewed the submitted information provided for the subject pre-file and has the 
following comments.  These comments will need to be addressed under the formal variance request 
application:  
 
The submitted plan proposes a demolition/rebuild for a single family home with minor variation to the 
original footprint.  The total limit of disturbance is shows as 4,914 square feet.  All of the disturbance is 
within the steep slopes and critical area expanded buffer (LDA designation).   
 
A geotechnical report is required to demonstrate the condition of the steep slopes under existing 
conditions, needs for slope stabilization, and needs for retaining structures. 
 
The designer needs to provide information that shows how the drainage for the site and risk from 
erosion on the steep slope is being addressed.  Further, an explanation of why the impervious area is 
being increased from 1,899 to 2,216, efforts to minimize this increase, and how the increased runoff will 
be mitigated on the steep slopes. 
 
Permeable pavement should be considered in lieu of the proposed impervious for the sidewalks and 
driveway. Permeable pavement are allowed in HSG soils (A-C). 
 
This proposal is for a demo/rebuilt versus “new single family home” and the LOD is less than 5000 SF, 
thus SWM plantings will be required per code 17-8-405.  Show the SWM plantings on the plan.  
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